or loans with the Bank to borrow money from the Bank in a total principal amount not to exceed 

Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) (the "Loan"); and 

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all taxable property within the City, according to the 

last completed assessment for taxation, was Ninety Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Three 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($94,963,200), and the City had outstanding bonded and floating 

indebtedness as subject to the fifteen percent (15%) debt limit prescribed by Section 21-33-303 of 

the City Bond Act, as amended, in the amount of  Zero Dollars ($0), and outstanding bonded and